Trade and other payables 39,187,803 39,187,803 39,187,803  69.19  69.19  69.19

Due to related parties 16,302,518 16,302,518 16,302,518  28.78  28.78  28.78

Bank borrowings 71,235,368 73,372,429 73,372,429  125.77  129.55  129.55

126,725,689 128,862,750 128,862,750  223.75  227.52  227.52

	 c)	 Market risk

	 Exposure to currency risk

	 The Company does not have significant exposure to currency risk as the majority of its transactions are in USD,
which is pegged to AED.

	 Interest rate risk

	 The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on bank borrowings.

	 Profile

	 At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest bearing financial instruments was as follows:

	 Variable interest rate instruments

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MARICO MIDDLE EAST FZE

8180

Particulars 2018 2017 2018 2017
AED AED R Crore R Crore

Bank borrowings 80,230,820 71,235,368  142.37  125.77

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

	 A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/ (decreased) profit or loss
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates,
remain constant.

Profit or loss

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
Particulars Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

AED AED R Crore R Crore

March 31, 2018
Bank borrowings  (802,308)  802,308  (1.42)  1.42

March 31, 2017
Bank borrowings  (712,354)  712,354  (1.26)  1.26

	 d)	 Fair values

	 The Company’s management believes that fair value of its financial assets and liabilities are not materially different
from the carrying amount at the reporting date.

18	 Accounting estimates and judgments

	 The Company makes estimations and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities within the
next financial year. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and
other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

	 Impairment losses on trade receivables

[…]

is made where there is an identified loss event or condition which, based on previous experience, is evidence of a
reduction in the recoverability of the cash flows.

	 Going Concern

	 A principal assumption underlying the preparation of these financial statements is the existence of the continued
financial support being provided by the Parent Company of the Company. On the basis of such support, the Company’s
management is of the opinion that the Company will be able to continue its operations for the next twelve months
from the reporting date and that going concern assumption used in the preparation of these financial statements is
appropriate. The appropriateness of the going concern assumption shall be reassessed next year.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MARICO MIDDLE EAST FZE

PB82

19	 Comparatives

	 Following table summarises regroupings/reclassifications to comparative figures which have been incorporated to
conform the presentation adopted in the current year financial statements.

Particulars  As
previously
reported

 Adjustment Adjusted
balance

 As
previously
reported

 Adjustment Adjusted
balance

AED AED AED R Crore R Crore R Crore

Statement of profit or loss
and other comprehensive
income
Revenue  107,353,383  479  107,353,862  189.54  0.00  190.50

Cost of sales -   (69,371,074)  (69,371,074) -  (123.10)  (123.10)

Gross profit  -  37,982,788  37,982,788 -  67.40  67.40

Cost of inventories  (69,371,074)  69,371,074  -   (122.48)  123.10 -

Staff costs  (11,128,219)  11,128,219  -   (19.65)  19.75 -

Depreciation expense  (91,934)  91,934  -   (0.16)  0.16 -

Other expenses  (34,573,304)  34,573,304  -   (61.04)  61.35 -

Administrative, selling and
general expenses

 -   (44,539,687)  (44,539,687) -  (79.04)  (79.04)

Finance expense  (1,082,415)  (1,157,808)  (2,240,223)  (1.91)  (2.05)  (3.98)

Finance income  -   5,121  5,121 -  0.01  0.01

Other income  256,084  (101,562)  154,522  0.45  (0.18)  0.27

Loss for the year  (8,637,479)  -   (8,637,479)  (15.25) -  (15.33)

Statement of cash flows
Net cash used in operating
activities

 (2,020,787)  4,447  (2,016,340)  (3.57)  0.01  (3.58)

Net cash from investing
activities

 1,265,368  -  1,265,368  2.23 -  2.25

Net cash used in financing
activities

 (1,082,415)  (4,447)  (1,086,862)  (1.91)  (0.01)  (1.93)

MEL CONSUMER CARE S.A.E.

83PB

Board of Directors	 Mr. Padmanabh Maydeo
(As on March 31, 2018)	 Mr. Ashish Modak
	 Mr. Durgesh Chugh
	 Mr. Ashish Joshi (w.e.f. February 11, 2018)
	 Mr. Ashutosh Telang (till October 27, 2017)

Registered Office	 Building 3, Section 1141, 34,
	 IBAD Elrahman Street, Masaken Sheraton,
	 Nozha District-Cairo-Egypt

Auditors	 KPMG Hazem Hassan

Bankers	 HSBC
	 SAIB Bank
	 Arab African Bank

Legal Advisors	 Yasser Maharem Office for Accounting & Auditing ,
	 Nassef Law Firm

MEL CONSUMER CARE S.A.E.

8584

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
Report on the financial statements